Public Services Committee
Meeting Agenda
August 23,2021 4:30 p.m.

EMT Training Room — Thurber Community Building

August 23,2021 /4:30 p.m. EMT Training Room -Thurber Community Building.
Review Twiford Street Traffic concerns.

Consider upgrade of SCBA bottles.

Ambulance Items:

a. Consider upgrade of Ambulance training room chairs.
b. Consider purchase of power load cots.



Public Services Committee July 26, 2021

Members Present: Councilor Pam Bluhm
Members Absent: Vacancy
Others Present: Luke Thieke, Shane Fox and Beth Carlson.

Fire Pension Report:  Luke Thieke reported that things are going well with PERA handling the Fire Relief
retirement funds. Chatfield is currently funded at 170% so no city month is needed. There is still four out of
five years left on the lock of the benefit levels due to switching to PERA management.

Consider revised Jac’s request regarding Western Days: There were no problems with Jac’s revised proposal,
as presented.



MEMORANDUM

TO: PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

FROM: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: TWIFORD STREET TRAFFIC CONCERNS
DATE: 8/04/21

CC:

At a public hearing on Monday night of this week, some residents expressed safety concerns relative
to traffic on Twiford Street, between First Street and Division Street. The residents said that traffic
on the street has increased significantly over the past few years and they think that traffic is going
faster, too. While these residents were not asking for any specific action by the City, they did say that
the current conditions are such that they think that any new development in that area could create a
more dangerous situation. Regardless of any potential new development, the Committee might want
to ask the City Engineer, Police Chief and Superintendent of City Services to review the situation to
determine if any changes should be made to enhance safety in that area.



FIRE SAFETY

QUOTATION

SHIP TO ADDRESS:

CHATFIELD FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE SAFETY USA, INC.

3253 19TH ST NW

ROCHESTER, MN 55901
PHONE: 507-529-8444

Rep:

FAX: 507-529-8111

DATE:
7130/2021

Kevin Tuohy

QTY ITEM

DESCRIPTION

PRICE EACH

PRICE EXTENDED

25

915188

HONEYWELL CARBON 2216 SCBA BOTTLE

$1,034.45

$25,861.25

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL

$25,861.25




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK & PUBLIC SERVICE COMMITTEE
FROM: ROCKY BURNETT

SUBJECT: TRAINING ROOM CHAIRS

DATE: 8/13/2021

CC:

The training room gets used for many things but mostly for EMT classes and Ambulance
meetings. During EMT classes our students sit in this area for 4 hours at a time. We have done a
good job of keeping the area looking good and being functional. The tables have been replaced on an
as needed basis and I believe it maybe time to look at replacing the chairs in that room. The chairs
are starting to rip and should be replaced. I would recommend we replace them with the same style
of chair that is in the guest area of the council chambers. These chairs are listed as HON Olson
stacking chairs. I have found them on Amazon for $400.00 for 4 chairs. The recommendation is to
buy 20 chairs for a cost of about $2,000.00.

Please feel free to reach out with any question you may have about this.
Thanks for your support

Rocky Burnett



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK & PUBLIC SERVICE COMMITTEE
FROM: ROCKY BURNETT

SUBJECT: POWER LOAD COT UPGRADE

DATE: 8/16/2021

CC:

During the review process of our capital goods program, I noticed that we are scheduled to
replace our cots in both ambulances in 2029 with $31,000 being budgeted at that time for each cot. I
have been looking into the power load system for our existing cots and received a quote from Fire
Safety USA to upgrade at a cost of $31,000 each this year. Being that the estimate will be higher in 8
years I started to think maybe we should look at upgrading now.

Our current system has an electronic part that raises and lowers the cot legs without much effort
from the EMT but must be held in the air while the legs are being raised and lowered. The power
load system requires no lifting from the EMT at all. Once the cot is locked into place on the load
system the cot is raised by the power arms and not the human running it. This is the feature that
increases safety for the EMT and patient as it reduces the chance of not being able to lift the patient
manually.

. The power load system would he a big benefit for our EMT’s and increase safety for our
patients. It looks like we could make this purchase without pushing back any other capital purchases.

This system would be moved from truck to truck as they are replaced.

Attached is the quote I received from Fire Safety USA. Please feel free to reach out with any
question you may have about this.

Thanks for your support

Rocky Burnett



QUOTATION

SHIP TO ADDRESS:

CHATFIELD AMBULANCE SERVICE

FIRE SAFETY USA, INC.
3253 19TH ST NW
ROCHESTER, MN 55901
PHONE: 507-529-8444

FAX: 507-529-8111

DATE:
7/22/2021

Rep: Kevin Tuohy

QTY

ITEM

DESCRIPTION

PRICE EACH | PRICE EXTENDED

=

639005550001.00

STRYKER MTS POWER LOAD

$25,681.82 $25,681.82

=

6500700049

6500 POWERLOAD UPGRADE KIT

$3,236.00 $3,236.00

11

LABOR-GOLD

LABOR/TRAVEL HRS

$129.00 $1,419.00

=

SHOP SUPPLIES

Accessories/ supplies

$45.00 $45.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

TOTAL $30,381.82
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