Public Services Committee

Meeting Agenda

August 23, 2021 4:30 p.m.

EMT Training Room - Thurber Community Building

- 1. August 23, 2021 /4:30 p.m. EMT Training Room -Thurber Community Building.
- 2. Review Twiford Street Traffic concerns.
- 3. Consider upgrade of SCBA bottles.
- 4. Ambulance Items:
 - a. Consider upgrade of Ambulance training room chairs.
 - b. Consider purchase of power load cots.

Members Present: Councilor Pam Bluhm

Members Absent: Vacancy

Others Present: Luke Thieke, Shane Fox and Beth Carlson.

Fire Pension Report: Luke Thieke reported that things are going well with PERA handling the Fire Relief retirement funds. Chatfield is currently funded at 170% so no city month is needed. There is still four out of five years left on the lock of the benefit levels due to switching to PERA management.

Consider revised Jac's request regarding Western Days: There were no problems with Jac's revised proposal, as presented.

MEMORANDUM

TO: PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

FROM: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK

SUBJECT: TWIFORD STREET TRAFFIC CONCERNS

DATE: 8/04/21

CC:

At a public hearing on Monday night of this week, some residents expressed safety concerns relative to traffic on Twiford Street, between First Street and Division Street. The residents said that traffic on the street has increased significantly over the past few years and they think that traffic is going faster, too. While these residents were not asking for any specific action by the City, they did say that the current conditions are such that they think that any new development in that area could create a more dangerous situation. Regardless of any potential new development, the Committee might want to ask the City Engineer, Police Chief and Superintendent of City Services to review the situation to determine if any changes should be made to enhance safety in that area.



FIRE SAFETY USA, INC.

3253 19TH ST NW

ROCHESTER, MN 55901 PHONE: 507-529-8444

FAX: 507-529-8111

\$25,861.25

TOTAL

QUOTATION

SHIP TO ADDRESS:		DATE:
CHATFIELD FIRE DEPARTMENT		7/30/2021
•	Rep:	Kevin Tuohy

QTY	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PRICE EACH	PRICE EXTENDED
25	915188	HONEYWELL CARBON 2216 SCBA BOTTLE	\$1,034.45	\$25,861.25
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
	W.			\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
	1			\$0.00
	10			\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
		* ₀		\$0.00
		н ү		\$0.00
	= 1			\$0.00
		Š		\$0.00
	ű,			\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK & PUBLIC SERVICE COMMITTEE

FROM: ROCKY BURNETT

SUBJECT: TRAINING ROOM CHAIRS

DATE: 8/13/2021

CC:

The training room gets used for many things but mostly for EMT classes and Ambulance meetings. During EMT classes our students sit in this area for 4 hours at a time. We have done a good job of keeping the area looking good and being functional. The tables have been replaced on an as needed basis and I believe it maybe time to look at replacing the chairs in that room. The chairs are starting to rip and should be replaced. I would recommend we replace them with the same style of chair that is in the guest area of the council chambers. These chairs are listed as HON Olson stacking chairs. I have found them on Amazon for \$400.00 for 4 chairs. The recommendation is to buy 20 chairs for a cost of about \$2,000.00.

Please feel free to reach out with any question you may have about this.

Thanks for your support

Rocky Burnett

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: JOEL YOUNG, CITY CLERK & PUBLIC SERVICE COMMITTEE

FROM: ROCKY BURNETT

SUBJECT: POWER LOAD COT UPGRADE

DATE: 8/16/2021

CC:

During the review process of our capital goods program, I noticed that we are scheduled to replace our cots in both ambulances in 2029 with \$31,000 being budgeted at that time for each cot. I have been looking into the power load system for our existing cots and received a quote from Fire Safety USA to upgrade at a cost of \$31,000 each this year. Being that the estimate will be higher in 8 years I started to think maybe we should look at upgrading now.

Our current system has an electronic part that raises and lowers the cot legs without much effort from the EMT but must be held in the air while the legs are being raised and lowered. The power load system requires no lifting from the EMT at all. Once the cot is locked into place on the load system the cot is raised by the power arms and not the human running it. This is the feature that increases safety for the EMT and patient as it reduces the chance of not being able to lift the patient manually.

. The power load system would he a big benefit for our EMT's and increase safety for our patients. It looks like we could make this purchase without pushing back any other capital purchases. This system would be moved from truck to truck as they are replaced.

Attached is the quote I received from Fire Safety USA. Please feel free to reach out with any question you may have about this.

Thanks for your support

Rocky Burnett



FIRE SAFETY USA, INC.

3253 19TH ST NW ROCHESTER, MN 55901

PHONE: 507-529-8444 FAX: 507-529-8111

QUOTATION

SHIP TO ADDRESS:	DATE:
CHATFIELD AMBULANCE SERVICE	7/22/2021
	Rep: Kevin Tuohy

QTY	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PRICE EACH	PRICE EXTENDED
1	639005550001.00	STRYKER MTS POWER LOAD	\$25,681.82	\$25,681.82
1	6500700049	6500 POWERLOAD UPGRADE KIT	\$3,236.00	\$3,236.00
11	LABOR-GOLD	LABOR/TRAVEL HRS	\$129.00	\$1,419.00
1	SHOP SUPPLIES	Accessories/ supplies	\$45.00	\$45.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
				\$0.00
			TOTAL	\$30,381.82